Two hundred and fifty-five searches were completed in the spring season, and 909 searches were 

completed in the fall season. Three searches were missed in the spring (1.2%) and 37 searches 

(3.9%) were missed in the fall due to turbine maintenance, weather, and/or safety hazards from 

road maintenance and agricultural practices.  

Four hundred and seventeen (417) bat carcasses and 36 bird carcasses were found during 

surveys and incidentally (Appendix A). No Covered Species were observed. One black-billed 

cuckoo (Coccyzus erythropthalmus), a state-listed endangered species, was found at turbine H01 

on August 26, 2023, and reported to IDNR on August 28, 2023.